

IN THE COURT OF JUDGE SPECIAL COURT (SC & ST) ACT, BURDWAN

Present : Ms Varsha Bansal Agarwal,
Judge Special Court (SC & ST) Act,
Burdwan-in-Charge.

Spl (SC & ST) Case no. 35 of 2023

Order No. 12 dated 20.11.2023

Today is fixed for production of the accused person and consideration of charge.

Accused is produced from J.C.

Ld. Spl P.P is present by filing hazira.

One bail petition is filed after supplying the copy to Ld. Spl PP.

Defacto complainant who is the VG, is present by filing her no objection affidavit and photocopy of Aadhar card with her Ld. Advocate Swaraj Kumar Mukherjee.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Learned advocate for the accused moves the bail petition and submits that accused is in J.C since 17.08.2023. CS has already been submitted. The accused is innocent and has been falsely implicated in this case. The accused is a local inhabitant and he will not abscond. Learned advocate urged for bail on any terms and conditions.

Learned Special P.P raises formal objection and left the matter to Court's discretion.

Informant /Defacto complainant is present and stated that she has no objection if the accused is released on bail. In this regard one affidavit has already been filed.

It appears from the record that the accused Sudip Pal is in J.C since 17.08.2023. C.S has been submitted in this case. The Informant / defacto complainant has filed an affidavit stating that due to misunderstanding she has lodged the complaint against the accused and she has no objection if the accused is enlarged on bail. Considering the long detention of the accused, the affidavit filed on behalf of the defacto complainant and facts and circumstances, I

am inclined to allow the bail prayer of the accused. Hence, prayer for bail is allowed.

Hence, the prayer for bail is considered and allowed.

The accused person, namely, Sudip Pal be released on furnishing bail bond of Rs.3000/- with two sureties of Rs. 1,500/- each, subject to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Burdwan .

If on bail fix 27.02.2024 for framing of charge.

A copy of this order be forwarded to the Ld. CJM, Purba Bardhaman for information and necessary action.

D/C by me

sd/-
Judge Special Court
(SC & ST) Act, Burdwan, I/C

sd/-
Judge Special Court
(SC & ST) Act, Burdwan, I/C